

### Meeting Minutes Planning Commission

Monday, January 13, 2020	7:00 PM	Council Chambers

a. 737 Linden Avenue, zoned R-2 - Application for Design Review and Lot Split for construction of a new, two-story duplex on each new proposed lot. (James Chu, Chu Design Associates, Inc., applicant and designer; 737 Linden LLC, property owner) (77 noticed) Staff Contact: 'Amelia Kolokihakaufisi

Attachments: 737 Linden Ave - Staff Report 737 Linden Ave - Attachments

737 Linden Ave - Plans

Comaroto recused.

All Commissioners had visited the project site. There were no ex-parte communications to report.

Community Development Director Gardiner provided an overview of the staff report.

Questions of staff:

> Why is there a CUP application in the packet? (Gardiner: Unclear.)

Secretary Terrones opened the public hearing.

James Chu, Chu Design Associates, represented the applicant.

Commission Questions/Comments:

> Can the location of air conditioning units be shown on the plans? (Yes.) Also where the electrical will be? (Yes.)

> Could the architecture work as a duplex, rather than having a dip between to make it look like separate units? (To be a duplex it must be connected.)

> Could there be consideration of something other than spanish? There is not spanish in the neighborhood, it is mostly four-sqaure. (Can talk to owner.)

> Could something be done to the front yards so they can act more like back yards? (Can look at it. Front courtyards perhaps.)

> Understands the interest in differentiating the designs, but does not see rationale for spanish.

Public Comments:

James Evans: PG&E required the electrical boxes on the project down the street. Concern with the layout it will be too dominant with the street, with the positioning of the driveways.

Chu: The driveways are situated consistent with the houses to each side. Will impact the neighbors less.

Chair Comaroto closed the public hearing.

Commission Discussion/Direction:

- > Satisfied with the driveways, as it matches the pattern and respects the neighborhood.
- > Seems to be working too hard trying to look like four different houses. But does not feel strongly about it, seems a bit fussy.

> OK with duplexes look like duplexes. If the intent was to make it more approvable, it is not necessary. If it would be more simple to build with a more simplified approach, it could be supported.

- > The area already has a number of duplexes, and can support more.
- > OK with the duplex appearance, but the spanish approach should be revisited.
- > OK with four different styles, but not spanish.

£



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT • 501 PRIMROSE ROAD • BURLINGAME, CA 94010 p: 650.558.7250 • f: 650.696.3790 • www.burlingame.org

## APPLICATION TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

Type of application:	
	Parcel #: Zoning / Other:
PROJECT ADDRESS: 735-741 LINDEN AVE	
APPLICANT Name: CHU DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC.	Name:
Address: _55 W. 43RD AVE.	
City/State/Zip: SAN MATEO, CA 94403	
Phone:650-345-9286 x104	
E-mail: james@chudesign.com	
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER Name: JAMES/ CHU DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC.	
Address: 55 W. 43RD AVE.	
City/State/Zip: _SAN MATEO, CA 94403	RECEIVED
Phone: 650-345-9286 x104	SEP 1 2 2019
E-mail: james@chudesign.com	CITY OF BURLINGAME CDD-PLANNING DIV.
Burlingame Business License #: 22684	
Authorization to Reproduce Project Plans: I hereby grant the City of Burlingame the authority to reproduce application on the City's website as part of the Planning application of or related to such action (Initials of	roval process and waive any claims against the City Architect/Designer)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: DEMO EXISTING TWO EXISTING SIT	
AFFIDAVIT/SIGNATURE: I hereby certify under penalty of perjubest of my knowledge and belief.	ry that the information given herein is true and correct to the
Applicant's signature: James Chu	applicant to submit this application to the Planning
Commission. Property owner's signature:	Date: AUGUST 21, 2019

Date submitted:

#### RESOLUTION APPROVING CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION, DESIGN REVIEW, AND LOT SPLIT

RESOLVED, by the Planning Commission of the City of Burlingame that:

WHEREAS, a Categorical Exemption has been prepared and application has been made for <u>Design</u> <u>Review and Tentative Map for Lot Split</u> for <u>construction of a new</u>, <u>two-story duplex on each new</u> <u>proposed new lot</u> at <u>737</u> <u>Linden Avenue</u>, <u>Zoned R-2</u>, <u>737</u> <u>Linden LLC</u>, <u>property owner</u>, <u>APN</u>: <u>029-055-050</u>;

WHEREAS, said matters were heard by the Planning Commission of the City of Burlingame on January <u>27, 2020</u>, at which time it reviewed and considered the staff report and all other written materials and testimony presented at said hearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is RESOLVED and DETERMINED by this Planning Commission that:

On the basis of the Initial Study and the documents submitted and reviewed, and comments received and addressed by this Commission, it is hereby found that there is no substantial evidence that the project set forth above will have a significant effect on the environment, and categorical exemption, per CEQA Section 15303 (b), which states that construction of a limited number of new, small facilities or structures including a duplex or similar multi-family residential structure, totaling no more than four dwelling units is exempt from environmental review, is hereby approved.

- 1. Said Design Review and Lot Split are approved subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto. Findings for such Design Review and Lot Split are set forth in the staff report, minutes, and recording of said meeting.
- 2. It is further directed that a certified copy of this resolution be recorded in the official records of the County of San Mateo.

Chairperson

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, Secretary of the Planning Commission of the City of Burlingame, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission held on the <u>27th day of January</u>, <u>2020</u> by the following vote:

Secretary

#### EXHIBIT "A"

Conditions of Approval for Categorical Exemption, Design Review, and Lot Split **737 Linden Avenue** Effective **February 6, 2020** Page 1

The Planning Commission is also asked to consider making a recommendation regarding the following requests to City Council:

Tentative Map for a lot split of portion of Lot 6, Map of Corbitt Ranch Subdivision at 737 Linden Avenue.

The Planning Commission shall make its decision upon such consideration as, but not limited to, the following:

- (a) Recommendations of the city engineer;
- (b) Compatibility of proposed lots to pattern of existing lots in the neighborhood; reverse corner lots or key lots shall not be introduced into a neighborhood where such lots do not now exist;
- Accessibility to safety services. The commission may consider grade of access roads or easements and require that such grade is not excessive or beyond the capacity to traverse by safety equipment;
- (d) Proposed grading and contours of the finished sites. The commission may require as a condition that the finished contour of the building site or sites reasonably conform with the neighborhood pattern where such pattern exists;
- (e) Compliance with creek lot requirements set forth in Section 26.08.075.

At the public hearing the following conditions should be considered for the project:

- 1. that the project shall be built as shown on the plans submitted to the Planning Division date stamped January 17, 2020, sheets A.1 through A.6.2, N.1, L1.1, L2.1, and sheet 1 of 1 of the Tentative Map;
- that any changes to building materials, exterior finishes, windows, architectural features, roof height or pitch, and amount or type of hardscape materials shall be subject to Planning Division or Planning Commission review (FYI or amendment to be determined by Planning staff);
- 3. that any changes to the size or envelope of the first or second floors, or garage, which would include adding or enlarging a dormer(s), shall require an amendment to this permit;
- 4. that any recycling containers, debris boxes or dumpsters for the construction project shall be placed upon the private property, if feasible, as determined by the Community Development Director;
- 5. that demolition for removal of the existing structures and any grading or earth moving on the site shall not occur until a building permit has been issued and such site work shall be required to comply with all the regulations of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District;
- 6. that prior to issuance of a building permit for construction of the project, the project

#### EXHIBIT "A"

Conditions of Approval for Categorical Exemption, Design Review, and Lot Split

#### 737 Linden Avenue

#### Effective February 6, 2020

construction plans shall be modified to include a cover sheet listing all conditions of approval adopted by the Planning Commission, or City Council on appeal; which shall remain a part of all sets of approved plans throughout the construction process. Compliance with all conditions of approval is required; the conditions of approval shall not be modified or changed without the approval of the Planning Commission, or City Council on appeal;

- 7. that all air ducts, plumbing vents, and flues shall be combined, where possible, to a single termination and installed on the portions of the roof not visible from the street; and that these venting details shall be included and approved in the construction plans before a Building permit is issued;
- 8. that the project shall comply with the Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling Ordinance which requires affected demolition, new construction and alteration projects to submit a Waste Reduction plan and meet recycling requirements; any partial or full demolition of a structure, interior or exterior, shall require a demolition permit;
- 9. that the project shall meet all the requirements of the California Building and Uniform Fire Codes, in effect at the time of building permit submittal, as amended by the City of Burlingame;

# THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MET DURING THE BUILDING INSPECTION PROCESS PRIOR TO THE INSPECTIONS NOTED IN EACH CONDITION:

- 10. that prior to scheduling the foundation inspection, a licensed surveyor shall locate the property corners, set the building footprint and certify the first floor elevation of the new structure(s) based on the elevation at the top of the form boards per the approved plans; this survey shall be accepted by the City Engineer;
- 11. that prior to scheduling the framing inspection the project architect or residential designer, or another architect or residential design professional, shall provide an architectural certification that the architectural details shown in the approved design which should be evident at framing, such as window locations and bays, are built as shown on the approved plans; architectural certification documenting framing compliance with approved design shall be submitted to the Building Division before the final framing inspection shall be scheduled;
- 12. that prior to scheduling the roof deck inspection, a licensed surveyor shall shoot the height of the roof ridge and provide certification of that height to the Building Division; and
- 13. that prior to final inspection, Planning Division staff will inspect and note compliance of the architectural details (trim materials, window type, etc.) to verify that the project has been built according to the approved Planning and Building plans.



CITY OF BURLINGAME COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 501 PRIMROSE ROAD BURLINGAME, CA 94010 PH: (650) 558-7250 • FAX: (650) 696-3790 www.burlingame.org

#### Site: 737 LINDEN AVENUE

The City of Burlingame Planning Commission announces the following public hearing on MONDAY, JANUARY 27, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. in the City Hall Council Chambers, 501 Primrose Road, Burlingame, CA:

Application far Design Review and Lot Split for construction of a new, two-story duplex on each new proposed lot at **737 LINDEN AVENUE** zoned **R**-2. APN 029.055.050

#### PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Mailed: January 17, 2020

(Please refer to other side)

### City of Burlingame

A copy of the application and plans for this project may be reviewed prior to the meeting at the Community Development Department at 501 Primrose Road, Burlingame, California.

If you challenge the subject application(s) in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing, described in the notice or in written correspondence delivered to the city at or prior to the public hearing.

Property owners who receive this notice are responsible for informing their tenants about this notice.

For additional information, please call (650) 558-7250. Thank you.

Kevin Gardiner, AICP Community Development Director

#### **PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE**

(Please refer to other side)



